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Plaama find attached Barbour Ammat Managimant Limitad'm SSH Notica of initial mubitantial
shareholder in Area Biosurgery Limited (ASX: ARX) for announcement.

Kind Ragardm
Shane Willett

Shana Willatt
Senior Cnmplianaa Analymt
D +64 4 496 5334
Laval 14, ANZ Cantra, 171 Foatheraton Straot, Wallington, PO Box 3394
www.jarden.co.nz LinkedIn Disclaimer

a€, The sender of this message, Jarden, can be contacted at Level 14, 171 Featherston Street,
Wellington, New Zealand or via our website at www. jarden.co.nz.
8€<
a€, a€, This messag·* and a.ny attachment (B) is confidential and intended for the named
recipient' m umi only. If you ara not the intandid recipient (i) do not copy, dimalomi or umi
thi contantm in any way, (ii) plaama notify um immidiatily by raturn email and dimtroy thi
message, any copies and any attachments. The sender of this message is not responsible for
any changim madi to thim mammagi and/or any attachmant, and/or connection linkagim to thi
Internet referred to in this message after it has been sent.
a€<
A€< Unlimm othirwimi mtatid, any information given in thim mammagi and/or attaahmanti im for
general information purposes only, is subject to change, is not an advertisement, or an offer
to buy or mall any financial instrumants. To the artant that any information, views, and
riaa=mandation, conitituti advice, they do not take into account any parmonA€ma particular
financial situation or goals and, accordingly, do not constitute financial advice under the
Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013. Tha basis of thi provision of Research im mit out in the
relevant research disclaimer.
a€i
Al<Jardin Sicuritiam Limited im an NZX Firm. A Dimalomura Statimant im available from Jardan
Securities Limited on request, free of charge. If you would prefer not to receive any
information fram Jardan by email, plaama forward thim mammage to unmubmariba@jardan.co.nz
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Schick,10 1:

Dam al *qulnons
Since 25/06/2022
28/07/2022
29/07/2022
OU08/2022
02/08/2022
08/08/2022
15/08/2022
26/08/2022
25/10/2022
TOTAL

Schedule 2:

R•glit,red Holder of
.Cum.

BNP Parlha 

Citibank Nominees
HSBC Nominees
JP Morgan
TEA Custody
FNZ Custodlmis

TOTAL

$ 43,806
$ 86,430
$ 127,665
$ 555,581
$ 32,725
$ 31,781
$ 24,641
$ 874,902

$ 1,777,532

Number of Fulv
Paid Sicur!6=

56,162
104,133
147,778
638699
38,500
37,500
30,820

1,041,550

Person Entitled tobi
R,99®14 = I Hold•r

BNP Parlbas
CNIbank Nominees
HSBC Nominees
JP Morgan
TEA Custody
FNZ Custodllns

Number of Fully
Paid Securl =

1,477,442
4,363,186
3,622,976
1,290,449
7,237,959

8,500
18 00,512

--


