Please find attached Harbour Asset Management Limited's SSH Notice of initial substantial shareholder in Aroa Biosurgery Limited (ASX: ARX) for announcement.

Kind Regards Shane Willett

Shane Willett
Senior Compliance Analyst
D +64 4 496 5334
Level 14, ANZ Centre, 171 Featherston Street, Wellington, PO Box 3394
www.jarden.co.nz LinkedIn Disclaimer

å€<The sender of this message, Jarden, can be contacted at Level 14, 171 Featherston Street, Wellington, New Zealand or via our website at www.jarden.co.nz.

å€<å€<This message and any attachment(s) is confidential and intended for the named recipient's use only. If you are not the intended recipient (i) do not copy, disclose or use the contents in any way, (ii) please notify us immediately by return email and destroy the message, any copies and any attachments. The sender of this message is not responsible for any changes made to this message and/or any attachments and/or connection linkages to the Internet referred to in this message after it has been sent.

â€∢Unless otherwise stated, any information given in this message and/or attachments is for general information purposes only, is subject to change, is not an advertisement, or an offer to buy or sell any financial instruments. To the extent that any information, views, and recommendations constitute advice, they do not take into account any person's particular financial situation or goals and, accordingly, do not constitute financial advice under the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013. The basis of the provision of Research is set out in the relevant research disclaimer.

â€∢ Jarden Securities Limited is an NZX Firm. A Disclosure Statement is available from Jarden Securities Limited on request, free of charge. If you would prefer not to receive any information from Jarden by email, please forward this message to unsubscribe@jarden.co.nz

803

page 1/2

15 July 2001

Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme

Aroa Blosurgery Limited

ACN/ARSN

NZCN: 1980577 ARBN: 638 867 473

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name

Harbour Asset Management Limited and its related body corporate

ACN/ARSN (if applicable)

N/A

The holder became a substantial holder on

25 / 10 / 2022 .

2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Persons' votes (5)	Voting power (6)
Ordinary fully paid shares	18,000,512	18,000,512	5.252%

In addition to Harbour Asset Management Limited's relevant interest, this disclosure also includes the relevant interest arising under the investment management agreements that Jarden Securities Limited (a related body corporate of Harbour Asset Management Limited) is a party to, for the purposes of providing discretionary investment management services (DIMS) to its clients.

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant Interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
Harbour Asset Management Limited	On behalf of clients as beneficial owners	17,992,012 ordinary fully pald shares
Jarden Securities Limited	Under the Investment management agreements for the purposes of providing discretionary investment management services (DIMS) to its clients	8,500 ordinary fully pald shares

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
Harbour Asset Management Limited	See Schedule 2 attached	See Schedule 2 attached	17,992,012 ordinary fully paid shares
Jarden Securities Limited	FNZ Custodians Limited (as sub-custodian of Jarden Custodial Services Limited)	FNZ Custodians Limited – See Schedule 2 attached	8,500 ordinary fully paid shares

603

page 2/2

15 July 2001

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)		Class and number of securitles
		Cash	Non-cash	
Harbour Asset Management Limited	See Schedule 1 attached	See Schedule 1 attached		2,095,042 ordinary fully paid shares

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)		Nature of association
	Jarden Securities Limited	Related Body Corporate

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Harbour Asset Management Limited	Level 16, 171 Featherston Street, Wellington, New Zealand

Signature

sign here Shane Willett capacity Compliance Officer

date 26 / 10 / 2022

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 7 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest
- (6) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (7) Include details of:
 - any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document satting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

Schedule 1:

Date of Acquisitions Since 25/06/2022	Consideration	Number of Fully Paid Securities
28/07/2022	\$ 43,806	56,162
29/07/2022	\$ 86,430	104,133
01/08/2022	\$ 127,665	147,778
02/08/2022	\$ 555,581	638,599
08/08/2022	\$ 32,725	38,500
15/08/2022	\$ 31,781	37,500
26/08/2022	\$ 24,641	30,820
25/10/2022	\$ 874,902	1,041,550
TOTAL	\$ 1,777,532	2,095,042

Schedule 2:

Registered Holder of Securities	Person Entitled to be Registered as a Holder	Number of Fully Paid Securities
BNP Paribas	BNP Paribas	1,477,442
Citibank Nominees	Citibank Nominees	4,363,186
HSBC Nominees	HSBC Nominees	3,622,976
JP Morgan	JP Morgan	1,290,449
TEA Custody	TEA Custody	7,237,959
FNZ Custodians	FNZ Custodians	8,500
TOTAL		18,000,512